

No. 18-9526

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JIMCY MCGIRT,

Petitioner,

v.

OKLAHOMA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE OKLAHOMA COURT OF APPEALS

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF FORMER UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS TROY A. EID, BARRY R. GRISSOM, THOMAS B. HEFFELFINGER, DAVID C. IGLESIAS, BRENDAN V. JOHNSON, WENDY OLSON, TIMOTHY Q. PURDON, AND DANNY C. WILLIAMS

JENNIFER H. WEDDLE
Counsel of Record
TROY A. EID
Greenberg Traurig, LLP
1144 15th Street, Suite 3300
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 572-6500
weddlej@gtlaw.com

DOMINIC E. DRAYE
Greenberg Traurig, LLP
2101 L STREET N.W.
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 331-3168

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The authority to abrogate treaties is exclusively vested in Congress.	3
II. Congress has regularly exercised its authority to adjust the scope of criminal jurisdiction in Indian country, both nationally and locally.	6
III. Congress is best situated to determine the public safety needs and requirements of the Reservation with due consideration of Federal, State and Tribal concerns.	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	4
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	3
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006).....	4
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	16
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	4
<i>Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. at 404 (1968).....	10
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	2
<i>Murphy v. Royal</i> , 875 F.3d 896 (10th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016).....	3
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Tribe of Indians</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	7
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	4
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	3, 19
<i>United States v. Birdsall</i> , 233 U.S. 223 (1914).....	14

<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658, <i>modified sub nom. Washington v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 816 (1979).....	5
<i>Worcester v. The State of Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1831).....	4
Constitution and Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3598	19
25 U.S.C. § 1302	8
25 U.S.C. § 177	2
25 U.S.C. § 261-264	2
25 USC § 3689	18
Act of August 24, 1912, 37 Stat. 518	15
Articles of Confederation, Art. IX, 1 U.S.C. Organic Laws	5
Blackfoot River Land Exchange Act of 2014, PL 113-232	9
General Crimes Act of 1817, 18 U.S.C. § 1152	8
Indian Civil Rights Act, 25 U.S.C. § 1301.....	8
Indian Major Crimes Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1153.....	8

PL-98-290, 98 Stat. 201 (May 21, 1984).....	8, 9
Public Law 83-280, 18 U.S.C. § 1162; 25 U.S.C. § 1360.....	8, 19
Treaty with the Creeks, 7 Stat. 286 (Jan. 24, 1826).....	1
Tribal Civil and Criminal Legal Assistance Program, 25 U.S.C. 3651.....	18
Tribal Law and Order Act of 2010, Pub.L. 111–211, H.R. 725, 124 Stat. 2258.....	1, 7
U.S. Const. Art I, § 8.....	2
Violence Against Women Act Amendments of 2013, PL-113-4, 25 U.S.C. § 1304.....	1, 7, 8

Other Authorities

Bureau of Indian Affairs – Office of Justice Services, Report to the Congress on Spending, Staffing, and Estimated Funding Costs for Public Safety and Justice Programs in Indian Country (Sept. 17, 2017), available at https://www.bia.gov/sites/bia.gov/files/assets/bia/ojs/ojs/pdf/Report_Final-Cleared.pdf	18
National Congress of American Indians, VAWA 2013’s Special Domestic Violence Criminal Jurisdiction Five-Year Report (March 20, 2018), available at http://www.ncai.org/resources/ncai-publications/SDVCJ_5_Year_Report.pdf	8
Opinion of the Interior Solicitor, M-7996 (August 2, 1922).....	16
Opinion of Acting Interior Solicitor Felix M. Cohen, , August 24, 1942, M-30582.....	16

The Federalist No. 42, at 268-69 (James Madison)
(Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) 5

Warren K. Moorehead, *THE AMERICAN INDIAN IN THE
UNITED STATES, PERIOD 1850-1914* (1914) 12, 13

Legislative Materials

*A Listening Session on “Addressing Gaps in
Protections and Services for Native Women”* (Feb.
12, 2018) 10

*Business Meeting to consider H.R. 1491,
the Santa Ynez Band of Chumash Indians Land
Affirmation Act of 2017* (June 13, 2018) 9

*Business Meeting to consider H.R. 597,
the Lytton Rancheria Homelands Act of 2017*
(July 11, 2018) 9

Business Meeting to Consider S. 995 & S. 1953 (Feb.
14, 2018) 10

Congressional Record for 1914: Jan. 22; Feb. 10, 11,
12, 13, 16, 17, 19, 20, 26, 28; March 10, 11, 12, 21,
26, 27, 28, 31; Apr. 24, 28, 29; May 4 14

*Examining Federal Declinations to Prosecute
Crimes in Indian Country: S. Hrg. 110-683 Before
the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs,
110th Cong. 31* (2008) 11

*Hearing on S. 1763, Stand Against Violence and
Empower Native Women Act; S. 872, A Bill to
Amend the Omnibus Indian Advancement Act to
Modify the Date as of which Certain Tribal Land
of the Lytton Rancheria of California is Considered
to be Held in Trust and to Provide for the Conduct
of Certain Activities on The Land; S. 1192, Alaska*

<i>Safe Families and Villages Act</i> , S. Hrg. 112-489, 112 th Cong. 22 (2011)	11
<i>Law Enforcement in Indian Country, Hearing Before the S. Comm. On Indian Affairs</i> , S. Hrg. 110-136, 110 th Cong. 62 (2007)	11
<i>Legislative Hearing to receive testimony on S. 2154, S. 3060 and S. 3168</i> (July 18, 2018).....	9
<i>Legislative Hearing to receive testimony on S. 2599</i> (July 11, 2018).....	9
<i>Legislative Hearing to receive testimony on the following bills: H.R. 597 & H.R. 1491</i> (April 25, 2018)	10
<i>Oversight Hearing on “Justice for Native Youth: The GAO Report on ‘Native American Youth Involvement in Justice Systems and Information on Grants to Help Address Juvenile Delinquency’ ”</i> (Sep. 26, 2018).....	10
<i>Oversight Hearing on “Opioids in Indian Country: Beyond the Crisis to Healing the Community”</i> (Mar. 14, 2018).....	10
<i>Oversight Hearing on “Protecting the Next Generation: Safety and Security at Bureau of Indian Education Schools”</i> (May 16, 2018).....	10
<i>Oversight Hearing on the Law and Order Commission Report: “A Roadmap for Making Native America Safer”: Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs</i> , 113 th Cong., 2 nd Session (2014).11	11
<i>The Five Civilized Tribes—Why They Employ Attorneys—Speech of Hon. William H. Murray,</i> <i>Congressional Record</i> , No. 78, Vol. 51, Feb. 11, 1914	14

<i>Tribal Law and Order One Year Later: Have We Improved Public Safety and Justice Throughout Indian Country, Oversight Hearing Before the Senate Committee on Indian Affairs, 112th Cong. 31-32 (Sept. 22, 2011)</i>	11
Veto Message of the President of the United States, without approval Senate Bill 7978, entitled “An Act Relating to inherited estates in the Five Civilized Tribes in Oklahoma.” Senate Doc. 899, 62 nd Congress, 2 nd Session, August 6, 1912	14
